mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Group’s and Company’s exposure to these financial risks or the
manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its floating
rate bank loans and deposits with financial institutions.

The Group manages interest rate risk on an ongoing basis and may enter into interest rate
swaps with the primary objective of limiting the effects of adverse movements in interest rates
on floating rate debt.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the end of the reporting period, had the interest rates been 50 basis points (2021: 50 basis
points) higher/lower, ceteris paribus, the Group’s profit before tax and equity would have
increased/(decreased) by the amounts shown below, as a result of higher/lower interest income
from floating rate deposits with financial institutions and changes in fair value of interest rate
swap contracts:

2022 2021
Profit

before tax Equity
Profit

before tax Equity
Group US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Increase in interest rates 2,202 3,635 1,908 5,208
Decrease in interest rates (2,202) (3,661) (1,908) (5,275)

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities,
primarily Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) and USD. The foreign currencies in which these transactions
are denominated are mainly USD, Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”). To the
extent that the foreign denominated sales and purchases of the Group are not evenly matched in
terms of quantum and/or timing, the Group has exposure to foreign currency risk.

139
ANNUAL
REPORT

2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its financial assets and
liabilities that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of
the Group’s entities.

To manage the currency risk, the Group may enter into foreign currency options and forward
contracts to hedge against volatility in exchange rates.

The Group’s foreign currency exposures are highlighted in Notes 22, 23, 25, 26, 27 and 29
respectively.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in the IDR, SGD and MYR exchange rates against the USD as at the
end of the reporting period, ceteris paribus.

2022 2021
Profit

before tax Equity
Profit

before tax Equity
Group US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

IDR against USD
– strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) (18,650) 186,872 (45,247) 153,868
– weakened 10% (2021: 10%) 22,795 (183,639) 55,302 (146,026)

SGD against USD
– strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) (44) (37) (71) (59)
– weakened 5% (2021: 5%) 44 37 71 59

MYR against USD
– strengthened 10% (2021: 10%) 441 (1,859) 5 4
– weakened 10% (2021: 10%) (441) 1,859 (5) (4)

140
FIRST

RESOURCES
LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises primarily from its purchases of raw materials
and sales of palm based products. Prices of raw materials and palm based products may fluctuate
significantly depending on the market situation and factors such as weather, government policy,
level of demand and supply in the market and the global economic environment. During periods
of unfavourable price volatility, the Group may enter into forward physical contracts with suppliers